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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff, NOTICE OF

vs. CROSS-MOTION
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., Case No.: 1:10-CV-457
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC, (GLS/DRH)

MCcGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN

T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,
LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,
Relief Defendants, and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, following the conference with the Court on June
11, 2012 and the Order dated June 13, 2012 granting leave to David and Lynn Smith to
file cross-motions (Dkt. No. 499), to the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
and Citizens Bank’s (Citizens) (collectively “Movants”) motion to modify the asset
freeze to enable the Receiver to sell the Smiths’ Saratoga Springs, New York residence
(hereinafter “Property”) and upon the Memorandum of Law in opposition to said motion

and in support of the Defendants’ cross-motion; the Declaration of David L. Smith, dated
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July 27, 2012; and upon all prior proceedings and filings herein, Defendants will cross
move, August 16, 2012, at 9:30 a.m., or at any other date convenient to the Court, before
the Honorable David R. Homer, United States Magistrate Judge, United States District
Court, Northern District of New York, 445 Broadway, Albany, New York, for an order
modifying the asset freeze to allow for the release of certain funds to satisfy the existing
Note and Mortgage on Defendants’ Property or such other relief the Court deems
appropriate to enable the asset to be maintained;

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a copy of the proposed Order, as
revised, is annexed hereto; and

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(c),
opposition papers must be filed and served not less than eleven (11) days prior to the
return date.
Dated: July 30, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

Featherstonh iley & Clyne, LLP

By:
/§c tJ. lyU
" Bar Rotl No, 511635

Attorneys for Defendant/Relief Defendant,
Lynn A. Smith

99 Pine Street, Suite 207

Albany, NY 12207

Tel. No: (518) 436-0786
sje@fwe-law.com

Dreyer Boyajian, LLP
LY el e 7
Byt
William J. Dreyer 4

Bar Roll No.: 101539
Attorneys for Defendant, David L. Smith
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75 Columbia Place

Albany, New York 12207
Tel. No: (518) 463-7784
wdrever @dreyerboyajian.com

TO: David Stoelting
Securities and Exchange Commission
Attorney for Plaintiff
3 World Financial Center, Room 400
New York, NY 10281
stoeltingd @sec.gov

Kevin McGrath

Securities and Exchange Commission
Attorney for Plaintiff

3 World Financial Center, Room 400
New York, NY 10281

mcgrathk @sec.gov

E. Stewart Jones, Jr.

E. Stewart Jones Law Firm
Attorneys for Timothy M. McGinn
28 Second Street

Troy, NY 12181

esjones @esilaw.com

Nancy McGinn
29 Port Huron Drive
Schenectady, NY 12309

nemcginn @yahoo.com

William Brown, Esq.
Phillips Lytle LLP
Attorneys for Receiver
3400 HSBC Center
Buffalo, NY 14203

WBrown @phillipslytle.com

Michael A. Kornstein, Esq.
Cooper, Erving & Savage, LLP
39 North Pearl Street

Albany, NY 12207

mkornstein @coopererving.com
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,
vs.
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC,, Case No.: 1:10-CV-457
MCcGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC, (GLS/DRH)

McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN

T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,
LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,
Relief Defendants, and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.
and Lynn A, Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

PROPOSED ORDER MODIFYING ASSET FREEZE TO ALLOW FOR THE
PAYOFF OF A CERTAIN NOTE AND THE RELEASE AND SATISFACTION
OF MORTGAGE RELATING TO THE SMITHS’ SARATOGA HOME

WHEREAS on April 20, 2010, the Securities Exchange Commission filed a
Complaint and an Order to Show Cause seeking emergency relief and, on that same date,

the Court granted the Commission’s request for a temporary restraining order that, among

other things, froze the assets of the defendants and the relief defendant Lynn A. Smith
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(the “Freeze Order”) and, on July 22, 2010, the Court entered the Preliminary Injunction
Order that, among other things, continued the Freeze Order over the assets of the
defendants and relief defendant; and

WHEREAS, the property located at— Saratoga Springs, New
York (the “Property”) is currently subject to the Freeze Order; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has filed a motion seeking to modify the Freeze
Order allowing the Receiver to sell the Property which the Court has denied; and

WHEREAS, Defendants” David L. Smith and Lynn A. Smith are the owners of
the Property and have cross moved seeking an Order to satisfy the existing Note and
Mortgage to avoid the prospect of losing the home to foreclosure in the event their
application to modify the mortgage terms is denied by the lender;

NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED that the Court-appointed Receiver, William J. Brown liquidate
certain assets from Lynn A. Smith’s investment and deposit accounts in order to pay off
the remaining balance, (including the principal, interest and penalties) of the Promissory
Note, dated August 7, 2003 held by Citizens Bank, successor in interest to Charter One
Bank, N.A. and to obtain a full reléase and satisfaction of the Mortgage, recorded in
Book@ll Pagc WM in the Saratoga County Clerk’s office that was recorded on
August 19, 2003 to secure the lenders interest in the Promissory Note as well as any line
of credit that remains open and is associated with the loan with Citizens Bank,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, except as modified herein and in the Court’s

prior Orders, the Preliminary Injunction Order entered July 22, 2010 remains in full force
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and effect.

Dated:

HON. DAVID R. HOMER
United States Magistrate Judge
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,
vs.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., Case No.: 1:10-CV-457
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC, (GLS/DRH)
MCcGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,

FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,

FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC

FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,

THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,

TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,

LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee

of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust

U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN

T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,
LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,
Relief Defendants, and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO SEC AND CITIZENS BANK’S
MOTION TO PERMIT THE INVOLUNTARY SALE OF THE SMITHS’ HOME AND IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION REQUESTING THE RELEASE OF CERTAIN
MONIES TO SATISFY THE EXISTING NOTE AND MORTGAGE AGAINST SAID
PREMISES OR SUCH OTHER RELIEF THE COURT DEEMS APPROPRIATE TO
ENABLE THE ASSET TO BE MAINTAINED

Featherstonhaugh, Wiley & Clyne, LLP

Attorneys for Relief Defendant/Defendant
Lynn A. Smith

Albany, New York 12207

Tel. No: (518) 436-0786

Dreyer Boyajian, LLP

Attorneys for Defendant, David L. Smith
Albany, New York 12207

Tel. No: (518) 463-7784
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Defendants, David and Lynn Smith respectfully submit this memorandum of law
in opposition to the joint motion of the SEC and Citizens Bank seeking an order to
modify the present asset freeze to enable the forced sale of the Smiths’ Property. This
memorandum of law is also submitted in support of the Defendants’ cross-motion
seeking an Order to release certain frozen assets for the purposes of satisfying the
existing mortgage which currently encumbers the Property or other relief the Court
deems appropriate to enable the asset to be maintained. This requested relief is submitted
to the Court as an alternative to a forced sale by the Receiver and to avoid further
foreclosure proceedings by Citizens. As the cross-motion will show, the alternative relief
sought will have the effect of preserving the equity in the Property without impairing
investors’ interests and all the while enabling the Smiths to keep their home during the
pendency of the civil and criminal actions.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This application has been made at a point in time when this civil litigation has
been stayed pending the outcome of the criminal proceedings. It seeks to force the sale
of the Smiths’ primary residence when all of their assets remain frozen, and at a time
when the Smiths are attempting to negotiate a modification of their loan to stave off
foreclosure proceedings.

The SEC and Citizens have made what appears to be a simple motion supported
by a single declaration from Citizens’ foreclosure attorney and a five-paragraph legal
argument consisting of less than two pages — ironically the only case law cited being the
Second Circuit’s decision handed down in this case involving the Vero Beach property.

However, the ramifications of this motion are anything but simple. In fact, from the
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Smiths’ perspective the prospect of losing their home during the duration of these legal
proceedings with no significant assets to use to secure other housing is unbearable;
particularly at a time when Mr. Smith is focusing on his own criminal defense.

Not only is the application harrowing from a simple human perspective, it is
devoid of any analysis or factual basis that would enable the Court to assess the
countervailing interests in maintaining or selling the Property. Merely relying on the
Second Circuit’s decision to uphold this Court’s authority to permit the sale of the Vero
Beach real estate, prior to a judgment being rendered, is patently insufficient. Indeed,
this Court has held in its decision on Vero Beach:

To exercise the equitable jurisdiction invoked by this motion,

countervailing interests...must be assessed. It appears in the best interest

of both the investors and Lynn Smith that if the property can be

maintained for the foreseeable future without sale such that the equity

interest in the property will not be diminished, the property should be
maintained and its sale denied. However, if the property will significantly
diminish in value over the foreseeable duration of this action, its sale
should be authorized forthwith to avoid further diminishment of the

equity. (Dkt. No. 263 at 7)

It is submitted that when applying this analysis, the Court will find that the factors
balance in favor of maintaining rather than selling the Property.

Moreover, the laws of New York State governing foreclosure, particularly more
recent enactments, seek to provide homeowners with every opportunity to try and rectify
daunting loan requirements and there are procedures that specifically mandate good faith
negotiations in this regard. Permitting a forced sale, and thereby bypassing the

foreclosure procedure altogether, eliminates these important safeguards not to mention a

litigant’s due process right to defend the action itself.
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It is not clear from this joint application whether Citizens is seeking on its own
motion for an order modifying ihe asset freeze to enable it to proceed with foreclosure. It
is difficult to fathom how a bank can negotiate a modification in good faith on one end
and proceed on a parallel track with a foreclosure on the other. However, Citizens and
the SEC have attempted to take this a step further relying on unsubstantiated facts and in
some cases, clear misrepresentations, with the underlying faulty premise that the
immediate sale of the Property is “the only way to avoid the ongoing dissipation of this
valuable asset.” (Dkt. No. 505-2 at 1),

This simply is not the case. First, if the mortgage was allowed to be satisfied in
full, the ability to maintain the equity would clearly outweigh a “fire” sale of the Property
at a price likely well below the market value. Significantly, paying off the mortgage
from frozen assets would not have a negative impact on the investors’ interests because
the Court would simply be replacing the equity in one asset to that of another, namely a
debt-free property. If Defendants’ cross-motion in this regard is denied, the Smiths, by
Movants’ own admission, would still be afforded an opportunity under current applicable
law to seek a loan modification and if approved, would result in having the foreclosure
action discontinued. In either case, the ability or opportunity to maintain the asset exists
as an alternative to liquidating it, thereby allowing the Smiths to remain living in their
home without further diluting their fundamental property rights prior to a judgment being
rendered in this case.

Finally, the Smiths are entitled to homestead exemptions existing under New
York State law. In the event the Court orders an accelerated sale as requested by the

Movants, David and Lynn Smith would be entitled to at least $125,000.00 each from any
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proceeds of the sale existing after all liens are satisfied. Thus, this application is not only
unwarranted, it will have minimal gain for allegedly defrauded investors since the Smiths
have recognized homestead exemption rights.

BACKGROUND FACTS

As the Court is well aware, the current posture of this case at this point in time is
that there exists a freeze of certain assets of Lynn Smith and David Smith, including their
primary residence in Saratoga Springs, New York. Pursuant to the Declaration of David
Smith, this asset was purchased in 2003, at the very cusp of when the SEC alleges
McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. implemented their alleged fraudulent scheme to defraud
investors. The purchase price of the home was $789,900.00. See Declaration of David L.
Smith, dated July 27, 2012, q2. The Property was financed through a combination of a
mortgage in the principal amount of $600,000.00 and $189,000.00 derived from Lynn
Smith’s stock account. Id. The Smiths continue to own the Property as husband and
wife, Id,

As a result of the asset freeze, the Smiths have not been able to pay the monthly
mortgage on the Property which is in the amount of $4,667.00. Id. 7. The amount that
remains outstanding on the mortgage is approximately $360,000.00. Id. Shortly after the
Smiths missed their mortgage payment in June 2011, Mr. Smith applied for a mortgage
modification with Citizens Bank. Despite his diligent efforts, the processing of the
application has been delayed and Mr. Smith has more than once had to provide
duplicative applications and back-up documents in furtherance of his attempts to re-
negotiate the terms of their loan. Id. JI8. As of the date of this submission, a

determination of the Smiths’ mortgage modification has not been made.
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Meanwhile, in March of 2012, the Smiths were notified by Citizens’ attorney,
Michael Kornstein that the bank intended to initiate foreclosure proceedings. To do so
however, Citizens is required to seek an Order from this Court to modify the asset freeze.
While it is unclear whether the present application is in fact seeking such relief, what is
evident is that the SEC, believing that a foreclosure sale would compromise the interests
of investors, has petitioned your Honor for an Order that would accelerate the sale of this
home. This would, in effect, enable Citizens to bypass a foreclosure proceeding and
recover its outstanding obligations sooner and at a fraction of the cost. See Declaration of
Michael Kornstein, dated July 11, 2012, 4] 10, 16 (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 3, 4). As a result,
Citizens has joined the SEC in this application seeking an expedited sale.

For the reasons that follow, this motion should be denied in its entirety.
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POINT I

THE COURT SHOULD NOT INVOKE ITS
EQUITABLE JURISDICTION TO ORDER THE
ACCELERATED SALE OF THE SARATOGA
HOME.

While the Court’s determination and subsequent appeal to the Second Circuit as
to the fate of the Vero Beach property was not in favor of the Smiths, the legal reasoning
in both opinions is instructive in this case. Consequently, we believe that if the same
analysis is imposed here, the Court will ultimately conclude that it is neither in the best
interests of the investors nor the Smiths to order a forced sale of the Property at this time.

In balancing the countervailing interests in maintaining or selling the Vero Beach
property, the Court considered a number of factors that persuaded it to authorize the sale.
The Court’s findings were as follows:

In 2008, the estimated market value of the property was approximately
$2.4 million with an outstanding balance due on the mortgage of
approximately $900,000 leaving an equity in the property of
approximately $1.5 million. With the downward turn of the country’s
economy and the Florida real estate market, the property’s present market
value has diminished to approximately $1.7-$1.9 million. With a
mortgage balance of approximately $900,000, the equity in the property
has already shrunk by approximately $500,000-$700,000. No evidence
has been offered to indicate that there exists any reasonable expectation
that the market for the property will improve in the foreseeable future.

Moreover, it is likely that the current equity in the property will continue
to diminish during the pendency of this action. The monthly mortgage
payments of over $6,000 are not being paid and the mortgage holder may
well seek an order permitting foreclosure and a sale of the property under
less favorable circumstances. Those services necessary for the upkeep of
the property either have been canceled or are incurring additional debts
against the property. In either instance, the equity in the property will be
further reduced by the costs of repairs from deterioration and additional
liens against the property for unpaid services. Incurring these additional
expenses at a rate of over $13,000 per month might make sense if there
existed any reasonable likelihood that the value of the property would
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appreciate sufficiently in the foreseeable future to compensate for the
expense. (Dkt. No. 263 at 7, 8).

The Vero Beach case can easily be distinguished from the pending motion
involving the Saratoga home for multiple reasons. First, the SEC has provided no
evidence that the real estate market in Saratoga County has diminished or that the equity
in the Property has been negatively impacted or conceivably will be impacted by outside
market forces. In fact the market value of the Property has increased by approximately
$200,000 from the date of purchase to present value. See Smith Declaration I 2, 4.
Also, it would appear that the real estate market place in the Smiths’ neighborhood is
stable and, in fact, has seen increased activity over the last six months. See Smith
Declaration, Exhibit “A”. As a jurist in upstate New York, your Honor is well aware of
the growth and development of the Saratoga area including Saratoga Springs, In addition
to the County being home to Global Foundries, the semi-conductor chip factory, Saratoga
continues to attract new businesses, visitors and homeowners to the area based on the
many of its wonderful attributes and attractions. Therefore, the Court should not harbor
the same concerns about the Saratoga market as it did when evaluating the Vero Beach
property.

Second, the outstanding balance of the mortgage on the Vero Beach home was
approximately $900,000 with little equity remaining in the property at the time it was
eventually sold. In the case of the Saratoga property, the value of the outstanding
mortgage is considerably less as is the monthly mortgage payments that are necessary to
maintain that mortgage. Consequently, the equity in the home remains significant and

without the concern of a volatile market as was the case with the Vero Beach property.
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Third, unlike the Vero Beach property, the Smiths are maintaining their Saratoga
home with funds they have earned through the Property’s rental during the 6 weeks of the
thoroughbred horse racing meet. See Smith Declaration 6. As required by their
mortgage, the Smiths maintain their insurance and have provided regular upkeep to the
home despite having limited means to do so. Id. 9. This is contrary to Mr. Kornstein’s
Declaration where he states, “it would also seem unlikely that any preventive or on-going
maintenance is being done to the Property, which could also result in the Property being
worth less over time.” (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 3, J14). The fact that their mortgage payments
are behind does not correlate into a declaratory fact that the Smiths are not maintaining
their property. For the SEC to rely on this extensively qualified statement based on
nothing more than a mere hunch as evidence supporting its application is disingenuous
and misleading. Finally, the Saratoga home is the primary residence of the Smiths
where Vero Beach was a mere vacation home. Although the SEC fails to make this
distinction, the Court cannot ignore the very human factor of potentially displacing two
senior citizens with little to no means in which to find alternative housing. Certainly,
forcing the Smiths into the public welfare system in one capacity or the other is not in the
public’s interest and should be considered by the Court.

Fourth, unlike Vero Beach there exists no association or maintenance dues which
encumbers or has the potential of diminishing the value of the Saratoga property. See
Smith Declaration 5.

With a strong real estate market that is likely to continue, the only thing impacting
the current equity is the interest on the mortgage and certain liens filed against the

Property for unpaid taxes. As part of the Smiths’ mortgage modification application, it is
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their intent to have the accrued interest and taxes rolled into the modified mortgage and,
on a going forward basis pay the interest and taxes out of their own limited resources.
Therefore, the Smiths are prepared to address the only two items that the Movants have
identified as diminishing the future equity in the Property as part of their proposed
modification application. Id. {[11.

However, even if the Smiths’ loan modification is rejected and Citizens proceeds
with its foreclosure proceedings, the Court should consider the other option of releasing
certain funds to pay off the loan and render the property debt free. It is undisputed that
the Saratoga home has equity far greater than the $360,000 outstanding obligation and
with a promising market, the value of the Property can only be expected to increase. The
Court should distinguish the Smiths’ application for this alternative relief being made in
its cross-motion from a previous motion made by Lynn Smith seeking the release of
monies to pay for ongoing expenses (Dkt. No. 211) including the monthly mortgage
payments on the Vero Beach property. Here, there is no detriment to the investors by
taking monies from one frozen source to eliminate the debt and thereby increasing the
equity of another in essentially the same amount. See Smith Declaration, 12. This is
particularly true when the Saratoga home is not at risk from an unstable market as was
the case with the Vero Beach property. On a going forward basis, the Smiths are
committed to pay the real estate taxes and to prevent future liens on the Property. Id.
Consequently, the equity in this asset can remain essentially intact for the foreseeable

future and has the ability to increase.
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Thus, in the circumstances presented here, it is submitted that the balance of

considerations weighs in favor of maintaining this asset as opposed to permitting a forced

sale by the Receiver.

{WD034560.1} 10



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 508-2 Filed 07/30/12 Page 13 of 21

POINT II
THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT THE
MOVANTS’ MOTION IS NOT RIPE IN LIGHT OF
THE SMITHS’ PENDING APPLICATION FOR A
MORTGAGE MODIFICATION.

As noted in David Smith’s Declaration, there is a loan modification application
currently pending with Citizens. According to Mr. Kornstein, “[IJn my experience of
representing Citizens Bank, I have been routinely instructed to continue to prosecute the
foreclosure action until a decision regarding a loan modification application is finally
determined.” (Dkt. No. 505-3, at 4, {[17).

There is a growing trend in New York to require lenders to negotiate mortgage
modifications in good faith as a result of the predatory lending schemes that led to the
real estate crisis in 2008. For example, there is a specific New York statute and
corresponding court rule both of which require foreclosing mortgage holders to
participate in settlement conferences in good faith. N.Y. CPLR §3408; Admin. Order of
Chief Judge of N.Y. Courts §202.12-a(c)(4). Courts have also played an active role in
enforcing a requirement for good faith negotiations over a loan modification in the form
of appropriate sanctions. See Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Hughes, 27 Misc.3d 628 (Sup.
Ct. Erie Co., Jan. 13, 2010); BAC Home Loan Servicin v. Westervelt, 29 Misc.3d 1224
(N.Y. Sup. Dutchess Co., Nov. 18, 2010); Emigrant Mortgage Co., Inc. v. Corcione, 28
Misc.3d 161 (N.Y. Sup Ct. Suffolk Co., 2010).

In one case, the court found that the lender’s bad faith consisted of the ever
changing and undocumented reasons for denying a permanent modification as well as the

decision to foreclose while still evaluating the homeowner for a final modification. Wells
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Fargo Bank, NA v. Meyers, 913 N.Y.S.2d 500 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co., 2010) (Emphasis
added).

Based on the foregoing, it is submitted that the State’s public policy of obligating
lenders to deal in good faith in modification applications is undermined when banks are
permitted to undertake a parallel track in the form a foreclosure proceeding. Therefore,
the Court should dismiss the pending application until such time as a final determination

on the Smiths’ mortgage modification application is made.
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POINT III
THE COURT SHOULD REJECT MR. KORNSTEIN’S
DECLARATION TO THE EXTENT IT ADVOCATES
FOR A FORCED SALE BY THE RECEIVER.

The SEC relies on a single declaration of Citizens’ attorney Michael Kornstein to
support its request to modify the asset freeze so that the Smiths’ home can be sold
privately by the Receiver rather than through a formal foreclosure proceeding. While it
may be appropriate for Mr. Kornstein to submit a declaration that supports relief from the
asset freeze in order for his client to proceed with foreclosure, it is improper and
inappropriate for him as the bank’s representative to advocate for a forced sale.

In reviewing his Declaration, Mr. Kornstein acknowledges that the Smiths may be
afforded certain rights during a foreclosure proceeding that would enable them to seck a
mortgage modification and, “if approved, would result in having the foreclosure action
discontinued.” (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 4, 17). Presumably, Mr. Kornstein is referring to the
Smiths’ rights to a court-mediated conference to determine whether the parties can reach
a mutually agreeable resolution to help the Smiths avoid losing their home, and to
evaluate the potential for a resolution in which payment schedules or amounts may be
modified or other workout options considered. Admin. Order of Chief Judge of N.Y,
Courts, supra. Thus even if the Smiths’ current application is denied by Citizens, they
will still be afforded the opportunity to save their home from foreclosure based on
settlement procedures implemented by our state courts.

Despite acknowledging that the Smiths are afforded these rights “which may
result in a foreclosure action being discontinued,” Mr. Kornstein and invariably his client,

argues in favor of an accelerated sale in which for all intents and purposes would
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abrogate this right not to mention their due process rights to defend the action itself. In
addition, the relationship between Citizens and the Smiths is governed by the Note and ,
the terms set forth in the security instrument which is explicitly governed by New York

law. Pursuant to those documents, David and Lynn Smith are afforded certain rights

throughout the foreclosure proceeding that would be completely lost if an accelerated sale

is permitted to take place. (Dkt. No. 505-5 at 14, q[19).

Accordingly, Citizens bank does not have standing to advocate such a position
because it violates its obligations to negotiate a mortgage modification in good faith or to
proceed through a formal foreclosure procedure both of which are required as a matter of
law and pursuant to its contractual obligations to the Smiths. Moreover, while courts are
granted wide discretion in crafting an appropriate remedy in these kinds of cases, that
authority however, does not extend to abrogating property rights created by state law and
protected by due process. See SEC v. Haligiannis, et al., 608 F.Supp.2d 444, 449
(S.D.N.Y. 2009). It is submitted that New York State’s foreclosure procedures and‘
whatever rights are created in contract is governed by state law and any rights granted to
the Smiths pursuant to state law cannot be abrogated by Citizens or by this Court.

Mr. Komnstein’s declaration in support of an accelerated sale also contains
factually inaccurate and misleading statements. First, Mr. Kornstein alleges that because
the Smiths have not paid their mortgage that it would also seem unlikely that any
preventive or ongoing maintenance is being done to the Property, which could also result
in the Property being worth less over time. (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 3, {[14). As noted in Point
I herein, this is an unfounded and misleading statement whose only purpose is to

persuade this Court to expedite the Property’s sale.
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Second, Mr. Komnstein makes it sound as if Mr. Smith has not been cooperating in
providing relevant information so that his mortgage modification application can be
processed. He states that Mr. Smith was advised by Citizens to provide certain
information by July 2, 2012 which he claims had not been submitted at the time the
motion was filed. (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 4, 5, {19, 20). However, Citizens acknowledged
later that the requested documents were in fact received on that same day and that on
information and belief Mr. Kornstein was later notified of this fact. See Smith
Declaration {8. Significantly, the SEC has relied on this misstatement in its
memorandum of law in furtherance of this motion.

Citizens’ self-interest in seeking an expedited forced sale is explicitly evident in
Mr. Kornstein’s Declaration (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 3, 4 q[10, 16) at the expense of the
Smiths and their right to take the measures necessary and afforded to them as New York
State citizens to save their home. Therefore, Mr. Kornstein’s Declaration to the extent it
seeks an accelerated sale should be rejected and, because the Declaration serves as the

sole basis upon which this application is based, the Movants’ motion should be denied.

{WD034560.1} 15



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 508-2 Filed 07/30/12 Page 18 of 21

POINT IV
IF THE COURT ORDERS THE FORCED SALE OF
THE SARATOGA HOME, THE SMITHS ARE
ENTITLED TO CLAIM THEIR RESPECTIVE
HOMESTEAD EXEMPTIONS.

Section 5206 of the CPLR provides that real property owned and occupied as the
principal residence is, to a certain degree, exempt from the satisfaction of money
judgments. In 2010 the law was change that increased the homestead exemption, the
amount of which varies depending on the county in which the property is situated. For
Saratoga County the exemption amount is $125,000. Id. New York allows married
couples to double the homestead exemption, allowing each spouse to claim the full
amount on the property. John T. Mather Mem. Hospital of Port Jefferson, Inc. v. Pearl,
723 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1983). Therefore, a married couple living in Saratoga County is
exempt up to $250,000.00.

It is well established that the homestead exemption in CPLR §5206(a) is
applicable in proceedings involving satisfaction of a money judgment and to no other
proceedings, including foreclosure proceedings. Citibank, N. A. v. Cambel, 501 N.Y.S2d
133 (2d Dept 1986). Clearly, based on this precedent, if the Court were to allow the bank
to proceed with foreclosure, the Smiths would not be entitled to exert their rights to their
statutorily entitled homestead exemption. However, the SEC is seeking to sell the home
with the intent of paying defrauded investors upon obtaining a money judgment against
the Smiths. Therefore the exemptions would be applicable to this application.

The SEC has acknowledged the difficulties in collecting judgments obtained

against securities law violators based on homestead exemption statutes enacted by states
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throughout the United States and have lobbied Congress to eliminate state laws that
“enable defendants to shield their assets from Commission judgments or orders in their
homesteads.” See Testimony of Stephen M. Cutler concerning The Securities Fraud
Deterrence and Investor Restitution Act, H.R. 2179, June 5, 2003. Upon information and
belief, the bill has yet to become law in the United States. In addition, on information
and belief, this Court has acknowledged the applicability of the homestead exemption as
it related to the sale of Nancy McGinn’s home and in particular, the home’s furniture. In
the Court’s Order following a telephone conference between the Receiver and Defendant
Nancy McGinn, wherein Ms. McGinn was seeking to retain the proceeds from the sale of
the home’s furniture, the Court noted that, “[I]t further appears that in any event, New
York State law would exempt $5,000 from the sale of the furniture for the benefit of
Nancy McGinn so that, at most, the Receiver could obtain the remaining approximately
$2,000.” (Dkt. No. 337). Such a determination is consistent with the principle that the
Court’s equitable authority does not extend to abrogating property rights created by state
law. See Haligiannis supra.

It is submitted that the homestead exemption is indeed a property right under New
York law which should be recognized by the Court as it has apparently done so in the
past. Accordingly, should the Court find in favor of the Movants granting their request to
sell the home through the Receiver, the New York homestead exemption (and perhaps
other exemptions involving furniture and other home accessories) would be applicable in
this case and any proceeds received after satisfying the existing mortgage and other liens
would first have to be applied pursuant to the exemptions before the Receiver could be

permitted to retain the remaining liquidated asset.
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POINT V
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SMITHS’
CROSS MOTION AND RELEASE MONIES TO
SATISFY THE EXISTING MORTGAGE.

As Mr. Komstein notes in his Declaration any equity in a foreclosed property is
often lost as a byproduct of the foreclosure sale. (Dkt. No. 505-3 at 3). On the other
hand, granting the SEC’s request to bypass those proceedings and order the sale of the
Property by the Receiver will result in the allocation of at least $250,000.00 from the
proceeds of that sale directly to David and Lynn Smith. In either case, the alleged
defrauded investors’ interests are compromised. Therefore, in addition to the argument
presented in Point I, it seems that the only reasonable alternative is to release certain
monies to satisfy the existing mortgage in order to (1) stave off foreclosure resulting in
the loss of essentially all the Property’s equity and (2) maintain the frozen asset without a

single loss to the investors...and the Smiths, at least through the duration of the various

legal proceedings, will be able to continue to live in their home.
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CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants David and Lynn Smith respectfully request

that the SEC/Citizens’ application seeking a modification to the asset freeze enabling

them to either foreclose or sell the Saratoga home privately by the Receiver be denied in

all respects and that the cross-motion seeking a modification to the asset freeze to satisfy

the existing mortgage lien or such other relief the Court deems appropriate to maintain

the asset be granted in all respects.

Dated: July 30, 2012

{WD034560.1}
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By

Feather%y & Clyne, LLP
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Lynn A, Smith
99 Pine Street, Suite 207
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By:
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,
VS. :
McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC., Case No.: 1:10-CV-457
MCcGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC, (GLS/DRH)

MCcGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R, SMITH, Trustee
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN

T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

Defendants,
LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,
Relief Defendants, and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

DECLARATION OF DAVID L. SMITH

I, DAVID L. SMITH, pursuant to 28 USC §1746, declare under penalty of

perjury, the following facts:
1. I make this Declaration in opposition to Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) and Citizens Bank’s (“Citizens”) (cumulatively the “Movants”)

motion seeking an Order to modify the present asset freeze to allow the involuntary sale

[WD034578.1}



Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 508-3 Filed 07/30/12 Page 2 of 8

of our primary residence at\Q i ENEJMIINY in Saratoga Springs, New York

(hereinafter the “Property”) and in support of a cross motion of Lynn A. Smith and David
L. Smith to modify the present asset freeze to satisfy the existing note and mortgage at
the Property in order to avoid a foreclosure action or such other relief the Court deems
appropriate to enable the asset to be maintained. I make this Declaration based on my
personal knowledge, the attached exhibits, and oﬁ occasion, where noted, on information
and belief.

2, My wife, Lynn A. Smith and I hold title to the Property as husband and
wife. We closed on the Property on or about August 7, 2003, however pursuant to an
agreement with the then-seller, we did not take occupancy until October 2003. We
purchased the Property for a contract price of $789,900.00, $600,000.00 of which we
financed with the remaining approximate $189,000.00 coming from my wife’s brokerage
account. All documents pertaining to this purchase were removed from my home on
April 20, 2010 by federal agents. However, a redacted version of the deed, the mortgage
and the note can be found in the papers submitted by the Movants in their present
application.

3. From October 2003 to the present, the Property has been used as our
primary residence.

4, On information and belief, the current market value of our home is close
to $1 million. See Exhibit “A”. Thomas Roohan, President of Roohan Realty which has
served the Saratoga area since 1969 has advised me that the real estate market place in
our neighborhood has seen increased activity over the last six months and that the prices

remain stable. See Exhibit “A”.
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5. The Saratoga home is not subject to mandatory association fees as was the
case for the Vero Beach property which consisted of a total annual dues of approximately
$30,000.00 (84,000 regular assessment; $3,600 vista property assessment; $1,900 capital
contribution; $16,700 in trail and golf fees; $2,400 in tennis expansion fees; and $1,284
in minimum dining fees).

6. Because of the existing freeze order and the SEC’s unwillingness in the
past to consent to the release of any monies to pay for our living expenses, we have
limited sources of income on which to live. As a result, we have elected to lease our
house during the six week Saratoga racetrack season. This year is the second year we
have leased the Property. I have attached both last year and this year’s leases as Exhibit
“B” hereto. The reason why the lease amount is less this year than last year is because
Mr. Stoelting directly contacted our tenant without permission last year where he
inquired about the rental. It is my understanding and belief that this contact caused our
tenant great concern and as a result, she decided to look for a different property to rent.
After finding another property, she expressed an interest in reconsidering if there was a
price concession. Because she was a reliable tenant who took good care of the Property,
we reluctantly agreed to adjust the rent in her favor to secure her tenancy this year. The
money that we are paid for the lease goes directly to pay our living expenses and the on-
going maintenance of the Property. The leasing of the Property for such a brief period
does not violate the terms of our existing mortgage.

7. Because of the existing freeze order, we have not been able to stay current
on our monthly mortgage payments in the amount of $4,667.00 with an outstanding

balance on the total loan of approximately $360,000.00. The loan originated with Charter
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One Bank, N.A. Since then Citizens has allegedly become the holder of the Note
however it is not clear to me by what means or operation of law the Note was actually
transferred.

8. My wife and I currently have a mortgage modification application before
Citizens which I have been diligently pursuing since August 2011 despite the unfounded
allegations from the Movants to the contrary. In fact, I have made three attempts to
modify our loan. Within two months of missing our June 2011 mortgage, I applied for a
modification on August 4, 2011. Citizens required additional information, which I
complied with by September 30, 2011. See Exhibit “C.” I heard from Citizens on
November 1, 2011 stating that they were unable to process the application due to “credit
application being incomplete” with no explanation or direction as to how to rectify the
alleged deficiencies. In March 2012, I spoke with Citizens attorney Michael Kornstein,
the Declarant in the present motion papers who was representing Citizens in the
foreclosure action. On April 3, 2012, I sent a second mortgage application directly to Mr.
Kornstein at his suggestion. Mr. Kornstein stated to me that he forwarded my application
to Citizens on April 4, 2012. Citizens however claimed they never received that
application and would need a completely new filing. See Exhibit “D.” I completed my
third application dated June 8, 2012 and faxed it to Citizens on June 11, 2012. See
Exhibit “E.” On July 2, 2012, Citizens requested additional information which I provided
to them on that very same day which is contrary to Mr. Kornstein’s Declaration which
stated those documents had not been received at the time he filed this motion. Citizens
has confirmed to me that they did in fact receive the documents on July 2, 2012. See

Exhibit “F.” On information and belief, Mr. Kornstein was notified of this falsity but he
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apparently has elected not to submit an amended Declaration to rectify the record. Thus
the statement in Movants’ Memorandum of Law that we have failed to diligently pursue
the modification by failing to supply the Bank with documentation is patently false and
unsupported by the facts of this case.

9. In his Declaration, Mr. Kornstein states, “it would also seem unlikely that
any preventive or on-going maintenance is being done to the Property, which could also
result in the Property being worth less over time.” This unfounded and clearly self-
serving statement upon which Mr. Kornstein has no personal knowledge is unequivocally
false as well. At no time prior to this application has Mr. Komstein, his client or any
representative of the SEC visited the Property to substantiate these conclusions despite
having the explicit authority to do so in the mortgage. See Movants’ Exhibit “B”, p. 8 of
17. In addition, unlike the Vero Beach property, we have been living at the Property and
maintaining it as any typical homeowner. The fact that we are able to lease the Property
for a rather sizeable sum should be some indication as to its condition. We have
maintained insurance on the Property as evidenced by the July 17, 2012 invoice, which I
have since paid See Exhibit “G”; I perform all of the mowing, trimming, snow blowing
and general upkeep myself. I have a contract with Tru Green for fertilization and pest
control for an annual cost of $700.00. I recently paid Service Tek $337.00 for carpet
cleaning and paid One Hour Heating and Air Conditioning for service and annual
maintenance in the amount of $1,043,75. The Property is being maintained in every way
and Movants attempt to characterize its condition as otherwise is disingenuous and

misleading.
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10. T am also unwilling to concede that the equity line of credit has resulted in
$751 for non-usage fees and lien release fees as set forth in Mr. Kornstein’s Declaration.
Because my loan documents were confiscated, I do not have the capability of reviewing
the veracity of his statement. It was my understanding that fees of $100 would be
charged annually for the use of the line, but would be waived if the line is never used.
This would be consistent with the fact that the monthly statements I receive from Citizens
specify that no minimum payment is due.

11. I do acknowledge that real property taxes have not been paid on the
Property which has resulted in tax liens and that interest continues to accrue on the
mortgage. As part of my negotiations on the modification with Citizens to the extent they
finalize my application, my intent is to have the accrued interest and taxes rolled into the
modified mortgage and, on a going forward basis pay the interest and taxes to the extent I
can negotiate a two-year interest only loan or in the alternative an amortization with a
combination of some principal, interest and taxes. Therefore, on a going forward basis I
am prepared to address the two items that the Movants have identified as diminishing the
equity in the Property.

12.  As an alternative however, I am requesting by way of cross motion that
the Court consider amending the present asset freeze that would enable me to pay off this
note and release the mortgage in order to eliminate once and for all the potential for the
existing note and mortgage to diminish the equity in the Property either by way of
accruing interest or the prospect of a foreclosure action. What the Movants have failed to
recognize is that moving for an accelerated forced sale, as a matter of logic and common

sense, does nothing to enhance the investors’ position. Rather, assuming that the
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Property is sold by the Receiver at its present market value (a fact that is doubtful based
on the Receiver’s willingness to sell the Vero Beach property for between $1 million and
$1.1 million, less than the original asking price of $1.8 million), there would be no
appreciable difference to the value of the frozen assets as a whole if the Court would
authorize the release of sufficient funds to pay off the mortgage. The current market
value of the Property is approximately $1 million with a mortgage of $360,000.00. In the
simplest of terms, if the Movants are successful in this application and sell the Property at
its market value, the mortgage would still have to be paid off at closing, leaving a net
return of $640,000.00. On the other hand, while paying off the mortgage from another
source of frozen funds would reduce the value of the frozen assets by $360,000.00 at one
end, the net value of the Property would increase to $1 million because it would no
longer be saddled with any debt leaving the equity of the frozen assets as a whole
unchanged. The only discernible difference being from the two options is that my wife
and I would not be rendered homeless if the mortgage is simply paid off.

13. My wife and I intend to do whatever it takes to stay in our Saratoga home.
However, should this Court grant the relief requested by the Movants, as part of any
forced sale, this Court should recognize that after satisfying the outstanding mortgage,
both Lynn and I are entitled to at least $250,000.00 resulting from the net proceeds from
the sale pursuant to New York State’s homestead exemption laws. This money is
guaranteed to us so that we do not become homeless and wards of the State and it appears
to me that not even an order of disgorgement could take that away from us.

14. 1 can’t help but feel that what is really motivating the Movants here,

particularly the SEC, has nothing to do with protecting the investors’ interests. Clearly,
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selling the Property is not the only way to avoid the dissipation of the Property as
contended by the Movants. It is clearly the worst option, considering the fact that a “fire
sale” would likely yield much less than what the Property is actﬁally worth, while the
cost to manage the asset in light of its stabilized and perhaps increasing market value is
minimal and would be almost non-existent if the mortgage was satisfied at this time. It
appears that the motivation in pursuing an accelerated sale of our home is purely punitive
on the part of the SEC and pecuniary on the part of Citizens which is merely seeking to
ride on the coattails of this application to avoid the cost and delay of having to comply
with the State’s foreclosure laws. |

For the foregoing reasons, I request that the Court deny the Movants’ mean
spirited attempts to force the sale our Saratoga home and to grant our cross-motion to
satisfy the existing note and mortgage so that the equity in the Property can be
maintained which is in the best interests of all parties involved.

y7a - .
Dated: July 27, 2012 ¢ )@w/r\/ SH?/‘/

DAVID L. SMITH
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oohan

Really

J. THOMAS ROOHAN
President

July 26, 2012

Mr"Diiii Smith

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Dear Mr. Smith:

As you requested, | have done some research on high end homes in Saratoga Springs and in particular
“The Meadowbrook” area where you have lived since July of 2003 when you purchased your home
for $789,900. The home sits on 2.23 acres at the corner of Rolling Brook Dr. and Saddle Brook Dr. and
has over 4320 square feet of living space. The real estate market place in your neighborhood has seen
increased activity over the last 6 months resulting in price stability and it is my professional opinion
that your home is worth approximately $215 per square foot which would align its value to that of
the current full market assessed value of $942,317 that the City of Saratoga Springs has assigned it.

| hope that this answers your question. ;

If you have any further questions please feel free to contact me.
ry truly yours,

J. Thomas Roohan

President

JITR/mem

Serving the Saratoga Community since 1969

519 BROADWAY, SARATOGA SPRINGS NY 12866 518.587.4500 FAX 518.587.4509

troohan @roohanrealty.com ¢ www.rochanrealty.com
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ROOHAN REALTY '
519 BROADWAY (518) 587-4500
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866-2208 FAX (518)587-4509
RoohanRealty.com

LEASE AGREEMENT
Made the 9\"} day of Q\ ? < \..\ 2012

BETWEEN

the Landiord

(telebhone)—

(If there is more than one Landlord and/or Tenant, the words "Landlord” and “Tenant” will include the
plural). . ‘ '

WITNESSETH th

nt to the Tenant the folowing described premises;

(Please Note: Disclosupe Regarding Real Eslate Atiency Relationships Must Be Attached)

. T\ I
during the term of . from the 5& day of 2012

q‘%

to the day of . 2012.

The Tengnt agrses that he will pay,fo the {andlorg for the use of the above premises rent of:
t Q ~} rs

s\ 830,99 ) to be paid as follows
5 ‘Q\‘Q\m.'ﬁé

non-refundable deposit Upoh signifig of this lease paysble to ROOHAN

REALTY
$ C\ 39 QL due on or before (.9 Py payable DIRECTLY TO THE
' » HOMEOWNER )

$ \ [/vo., Do Security Deposit payable DIRECTLY TO THE HOMEOWNER
on or befora occupancy. (SEE ATTACHED)

IF THE TENANT FAILS TG PAY SAID RENT, CR ANY PART THEREOF WHEN IT BECOMES DUE, IT IS AGREED

THAT THE LANDLORD MAY SUE FOR THE SAME, OR RE-ENTER PREMISES; OR RESORT TO ANY LEGAL
REMEDY NECESSARY. :

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY PHONE ”_
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Unless otherwise stated, this lease applies to and binds the heirs; executors, administrators,
and assigns of the respective parties.

This lease has been negotiated and closed by the parties through the office of Roohan Realty
and it is understood and agreed to by the parties and Roohan Realty that any further leasing
between parties over the next three (3) years shall be considered to have been concluded
through Rochan Realty and Roohan Realty is entitled to all commissions resulting there from.
It also understood that any sale of said property shall result in commissions being paid to
Roohan Realty.

Thi; iease .can be changed only by an agreement in writing signed by both Landlord and

Téhant,

’

The Landlord and Tenant have signeé tﬁis lease on the day a‘nd“year a‘bove'writt"en.v
The parties further agree as follows: ' "
1. That no more th—;ﬁ B persons wil éc'c'up'y the branfEes.‘ ' “

2. Thatno animéls, b\irds or péts of a:nly describtion"wiil be on thg leaSed premises,

3. Smoking allowed: yes X o

4. The TENANT will be responsivle for all damage or breakage and/or loss to the premises,
except normal wear and tear and unavoidable casualty which may result from occupancy.

§. The TENANT will [eave the premises in the same general and good habitable condifion,

8. The TENANT agrees that at the expiration of said term, the tenant will surrender said
premises to the Landlord in as good condition as now, necessary wear and damage by the
elements excepted. ' T ‘

7. The LANDLORD agrees to pay all utilities, trash removal, maintenance and taxes on said
premises during said term., ’ e :

L}

8. The LANDLORD will supply adequate bed linens, towels and blankets,

9. The LANDLORD and TENANT agree that should tHe premises be destroyed by fire or dther
casualty so as to become unfit for human habit jon, that these presents shall thereby be
ended, with refund to the TEN{\NT for any rent TERM Nnused. ‘

At //\,Aﬂdrﬁéﬂ 6/7// 3 : 51~

LAMBLORD /7 - DATE

PATE TENANT DATE

wa A4 2

LEASING AGENT DATE
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. 34-08-'11 14:26 FROM-Roohan Realty 5185874509 L. a0 A o oo
|
oohan
Realty |
]
ROOHAN REALTY
519 BROADWAY (518) 587-4500
SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY 12866-2208 FAX (518) 587-4509
RoohanRealty.com

LEASE AGREEMENT
day of %Qf \\ 2091]

the Landlord

{

Mada the
BETWEEN

AND

(If there is more than one Landiord and/or Tenant, the words "Landlord" and *Tenant” will include the
plural),

aol to the Tanant the following described premises;

(PIESE Relationships Must Be Attgchad)

p ‘ X ol

during the term of ‘ from the day of , '2& '
T Dw ‘

othe Lo day 2044

The Tenant agrees that he will pay to the Landlord fo&tg use of the above premises rant of;
i g | 10V
) : Dollars

to be paid as follows:

s Q_‘_Q‘so « OO non-refundable deposit upon signing of this lease payable to ROOHAN
REALTY

$ ___X_a_rogb_'m__due on or before Lﬁm Ll payable DIRECTLY TOTHE
HOMEOWNER

s_RwaL Security Deposit payable DIRECTLY TO THE HOMEOWNER
on or before occupancy. (SEE ATTACHED)

[F THE TENANT FAILS TO PAY SAID RENT, OR ANY PART THEREOF WHEN |T BECOMES DUE, IT IS AGREED

THAT THE LANDLORD MAY SUE FOR THE SAME, OR RE-ENTER PREMISES, OR RESORT TO ANY LEGAL
REMEDY NECESSARY.

HOMEQWNER'S EMERGENCY PHONE #-
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Unless otherwise stated, this lease applies to and binds the heirs; executors, administrators,
and assigns of the respective parties, B

This lease has been negotiated and closed by the parties through the offica of Rachan Realty
and it is understood and agreed to by the parties and Roohan Realty that any further leasing
between parties over the next three (3) years shall be considered to have been concluded
through Roohan Realty and Roohan Realty is entitled to all commissions resulting thera from.

It also understood that any sale of said property shall result in commissions being paid to
Roohan Realty.

This lease can be changed only by an agreement in writing signed by both Landlord and
Tenant.

The Landlord and Tenant have signed this lease on the day and year above written.
The parties further agree as follows:

1. That no more than 8 persons will occupy the premises.

2. That no animals, birds or pets of any déscriptlon wili be on the leased premises.
3. Smoking allowed: yes _)S‘_no |

4. The TENANT will be responsible for all damage or breakage and/or loss to the premises,
except normal wear and tear and unavoidable casualty which may result from occupancy,

5. The TENANT will leave the premises in the same general and good habitable condition,

8. The TENANT agrees that at the expiration of said term, the tenant will sumender said
premises to the Landlord in as good condition as now, necessary wear and damage by the
elements excepted.

7. The LANDLORD agrees to pay all utilities, trash removal, maintenance and taxes on said
premises during said term. _ '

8. The LANDLORD will supply adequate bed linens, towels and blankets.
9. The LANDLORD and TENANT agree that should the premises be destroyed by fire or other

casually so as to become unfit for human habitation, that these presents shall thereby be
rt TERM unused.

TENANT DATE

TENANT DATE
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CCO Mortgage

10561 Telegraph Rd.

Glenn Allen, VA 23059

Re: Loan No {395
Property: —

Saratoga Springs, N. Y. 12866

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your letter of September 13, 2011 and my letter of September 20, 2011 seeking an
extension to your request until October 5, 2011, | hereby enclose the following items:

1) Hardship letter ‘
2) Most recent bank statements for Lynn Smith and David Smith
3) Copies of monthly Social Security checks for David and Lynn Smith, copy of monthly retirement

check for Lynn Smith, and copy of weekly unemployment benefits for David Smith
4) 4506-T

| would note that the-monthly unemployment insurance benefit of $1620 is scheduled to expire at
approximately the end of this year. | will be filing the 2010 tax return this week and therefore it is
not likely to be available from the IRS anytime soon. If you would like a copy directly from me, |
would be amenable to that request. | would point out that the returns are of little value in
determining cash flow as all distributions of income and capital from investments remain frozen and
under the contro! of a court appointed receiver. The only income that my wife and | are currently
receiving are from Social Security and unemployment.

The issue of the civil suit against me from the SEC as discussed in the hardship letter and the direct
reason for my current financial situation will be resolved either by civil trial scheduled for March
2012 or by prior settlement negotiations.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter and | look forward to working with you.

Respectfully,

David L. Smith




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT
In rr1aking this request for consideration under the Making Home Affordable Program, | certify under penalty of perjury:

-+

7. Thatall of the information in this document is truthful and the event(s) identified on page 1 is/are the reason that |
need to request a modification of the terms of my mortgage loan, short sale or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure.

2.l understand that the Servicer, the US. Department of the Treasury, or their agents may investigate the accuracy of my
Staterments and may require me to provide supporting documentation. | also understand that knewingly submitting false
information may violate Federal law,

I'understand the Servicer will pull a current credit report on all borrowers obligated on the Note.

| understand that if | have intentionally defaulted on my existing mortgage, engaged in fraud or misrepresented any
fact(s) in connaction with this document, the Servicer may cancel any Agreement under Making Home Affordable and
mmay pursue foreclosure on my home,

5. That: my property is owner-occupied; | intend to reside in this property for the naxt twelve months; | have not received
a condemnation notice; and there has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the documents
for the mortgage that | want to modify.

6. | amwilling to provide all requested documants and to respond to all Servicer questions in a timely manner.

7. | understand that the Servicer will use the information in this document to evaluate my eligibility for a loan modification
or short sale or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, but the Servicer is not obligated to offer me assistance based solely on
the statements in this document.

I arn willing to commit to credit counseling if it is determined that my financial hardshig is related to excessive debi.

9. I understand that the Servicer will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone numbser, social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity. | understand and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of any Making Home Affordable Agreement by Servicer to (a) the US. Department
of the Treasury, (b) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Homeowner
Affordability and Stability Plan; (c) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services
my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perform support services in -
conjunction with Making Home Affordable; and (g) any HUD-certified housing counsélor.

%///r{,/ /2/ /glw 3/ ?lé@//

Borrower Signature

Date
2 /"\;//;rMA /-\ ZEVU/ £ g/?/Q«O//

Colbibower Sign%ﬁ{fe 4 Date

NS e

AT TN

If you have questions about this document or the modification process, please call your servicer.
Ifyou have questions about the program that your servicer cannot answer or need further counseling,

You can call the Homeowner's HOPE™ Hotline at 1-888-995-HOPE (4573). The Hotline can help with questions about

the program and offers free HUD-certified counseling services in English and Spanish.

Gy

e
£35-995-HOPE,
T T amars HOPE Hoting

ATIN:

.

ed that s

ning this documant you understand that any decumants and information you submit to your servicr in connection with the Making
e Affordabie Fragram are undar penalty of perjury. Any misstaternant of material fact mads in the complation of these documents including but not
lire mad o misstatzant regavling your 0ccupancy in your home, hards!
creninal invest and prosecution for the following crimmes: p ¥ false statemants, mail frausd, and wire fraud. The information contained in these
y vand veriication. Ay potential misreprn rad 16 the appropriates lavs :

gation and prosecution, By signing this d you Cartify, represent and agree that
cuments and information have provi dar in connection with the Meking Home
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HELP FOR AMERICA'S HOMEOWNERS. /"S/ o

@ Rk
MAKING HOME AFF ObD ABLE

Dodd-Frank Certification

The following information is requested by the federal government in accordance with the Dodd-
Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (Pub. L. 111-203). You are required
to furnish this inforrsation. The law provides that no person shall be eligible to receive
assistance from the Making Home Affordable Program, authorized under the Emergency
Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (12 U.S.C. 5201 et seq) or any other mortgage assistance
program authorized or funded by that Act, if such person, in connection with a mortgage or real
estate transaction, has been convicted, within the last 10 years, of any one of the following: (A)
felony larceny, theft, fraud or forgery, (B) money laundering or (C) tax evasion.

Borrower Co-Borrower

have not been convicted within the last have not been convicted within the last
10 years of any one of the following in 10 years'of any one of the following in
connection with a mortgage or real connection with a mortgage or real
estate transaction: estate transaction:
(a) felony larceny, theft, fraud or forgery, (a) felony larceny, theft, fraud or forgery,
(b) money laundering or (b) money laundering or
(c} tax evasion (c) tax evasion

In making this certification, l/we certify under penalty of perjury that all of the information in this
document is truthful and that I/we understand that the Servicer, the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, or their agents may investigate the accuracy of my statements by performing routine
background checks, including automated searches of federal, state and county databases, to
confirm that I/we have not been conv' ted of such crimes. l/we also understand that knowingly

submitting false infoymation may ederal law.
M ﬁ?&/ 7 2ors
ate

Borrower Signature
L (V¢ @/ﬂ Dega? & 200
CoBdrrower Signature” Date

o




sidar

payment per month)
i Alimeny, child support $
i payments

ot Numnber of People in Household: i
r 1o ' —
: _Monthly Household income ~~ ~ i Monthly Household Expenses/Debt ‘ _Household Assets
- | - R
MO” ‘\I\’bross\/\/aces S : i First Mortgage Payment s Yok ] | Checkmg Agcounu() $

O~ ertima $ } i Seu.ond N‘O(t\"aqe Payment s } Chec&mg Ax coum(s) $

s - - e s H ; B B T T L, e+ e e e e __.___I i“ PR, [P

Ch[ d buppor /Alv‘nun/ S S i /J
i S=0 ratlan2 % i Insurance S Too ‘ Savings/ Mone, Market  $
: e weed . — e i an JUNURURDUPRNNGY [ S
' Sou |S:ruu ty/ SSD $ ‘2 go 0 ; Pfoper(yTa\aS S / ;ZO o ; CDs 3

Other monthly income from $ i| Credit Cards / Installmant [ Stocks / Bonds y

pensions, annuities or Loan(s) (tatal minimum o , ‘

retire ment plars /3 o ' é,@@ ml

i

Tips, commissions, borius $
and self-employed incoms

Other Cash on Hand S /4@71‘,&

. Other Real Estate
Rents Raceived Net Rental Expenses (estlmatsd value) /7 (01% 74

HOA/Cond:» Fees/f:’roperry 5 -

pension funds, annuities, IRAs, Keogh plans, etc)

. s :

Une ~ﬁ;al()/ment Inconie /(2 2 (7 Maintenance Other___

Food! tamp;/WE‘“?(“ $ i CarPavm=nrs S /200 : Otner____________ S !
! Other (investmentincome, | Other__faee s {1 Do notinclude the value of life insurance or |
| royalties, interest, dividends | Lsloemy ;Z o6l retirament plans when calculating assets (401K,
| ew) z d
L .

i Total (Gross Income)

Total Assets $

member who s not a borrower, please spacify using the back of this form if recessary.
2‘/ou arenot required to disclose Child Support, Alimony or Separation Maintenance income, unless you choase to have it considered by your servicer,

i

B . ;

[ Yinzlude cormbin emr)cc'ﬂe and expenses from tfw borrower a1 rd co- bo rrovver {/f any) lf you mc/ude income and expenses from nous=hold »
I

!

t s o e e . R, e A

i The Fol'o‘ /ing mfo| mation is reque ted by the federal yovernmment in order to monitor compliance v |'h f=deraf s*ature, that prohitit dls‘.nmmanon in
o housing You are not required to furnish this information, but are encouraged to do so, The law provides that a lender or servicer may not
' discriminate either on the basis of this information, or on whether you choose to furnish it, [f you furnish the information, please provide beth
. ethmizity and race. For race, you may check mare than one desigriation. If you do not furnish ethnicity, race, or sex, the lender or servicar is required to
neatz the infarmation on the basis of visual chservation or surname if you have made this request for a loan modification in person. If you do not wish
i to furnish the information, please check the box below,

! BORROWER o notwish to furnish this information CO-BORROWER | do netviish to fumish this inforrmation
: Ethnicity: Hispariz o Latino thnicity: Hispaniz or Latino
{ ~Fier Hispariic or Latino ~Not Hispanic or Latino |
; Race: American Indian or Alaska Native Race: Arnerican Indian or Alaska Native l
. Asian Asian ;
|
Black or African American Black or African American !
{isthve Hawalian or Other Pacific Islander Native Hawsaiian or Other Pacific Islander .
it Thite :
Sex: Farmale Sex: sremale !
frale

Malz

. . e e S Name/Address of Interviewer’s Employer
This request was taken by: Interviewer’s Name (print or type) & 1D Number

Interviewer’s Signature Dace

Interviewear's Phone Number (includz area code)




Mizking Homa Affordable Program
Request For Modification and Affidavit (RMA)

/«/rr

‘Ih.r i“

(‘}r‘7‘<‘ .,

Borrower's name

DQQ O(r/g. Z:

S ocial Securrtvnum ar
. /

Home phone num

ErE

Cnll or work num

b
2/

Son A

Date of birth

Qo7

Co- borrowers name

7”/7 1«4 Qm,){

Soaal Sncum num

Cel! cr work nu

T

i lwcmr to: x/«egp the Property : Sell the Property
e |
{ The property s my /’Pﬁnqry Resﬂence Second Home
| The propertyis: wner Occupred ' Renter Occuprnd .. Vacant f
P Mai i
| Dot g
. Proy ing address, just write same)

Is the property listed for sale? . Yes '46 ' Have you contacted a credit-counseling agerfcy for help

Have you received an offer on the property? . Yes wo 4 Ifyes, please complete the following:

Date of offer Amount of offer $ f;} Counselor’s Name:

Agent'sName: ﬁ‘} Agency Name:

Agent's Phone Number: i Counselor’s Phone Number:

For Saleby Owner?  Yes . No : Counselor's E-mail:

i Are the taxes current?

Wk o pays the real estate tax billon your property?
wTdo Lender doas Paid by condo or HOA

Yes %
Yes 43 S

Condominium or HOA Fees
Pcud ro

Hflve youﬁ/edforbankruptcy7 Yas Vr{ If yes:

Chapter7

W‘hyxrys the hazard insurance premrum for yourproperty’
tdo -..lender doas Pargl b,/ Condo or HOA

s the policy current?
Name of Insurance Co.;
!nsurance Co Te/ #

{p

( hapter 1 3 Fl/rng Date
Has your bankruptcy been discharged? Yes No Bankruptcy case number
Additional Liens/Mortgages or Judgments on this property: 00 7=
Lian Heldar's Nary r:/%w Cer Balance Contact Number

Loan Numiber

H{We) am/are raquesting review under the Making Home Affordable program.
I'am having difficulty making my monthly payment because of financial difficulties created by (check all that apply):

-(yl‘;ousehoid income has been reduced. For example: unemployment,
unclersmployrent, rachiced pay ar hours, decline i business aarmings.
death, disabiiiry or divorca of a borrower or co-berrower,

or heal r» care Costs, unt n:qred josses, lf‘lr

ER TR DS

308 30 reces

G e

ayment \r‘,/;cash rzs

/V/v @1,4» ol T Sorre oo

iy monthly debt pe.-;:m»:—nts are excessive and | am overaxtendad with
my cradizaes. Debt inclusdzs cradit cards, homs equity or other debt.

siuding all liquid assets are insufficient to maintain
rorEgage payment and cover pasic iving expenses at the

'n‘,'cwrr&'"
same thne,

MM‘?J

u// /Qad\,«,,7< ée,,

o SeeC

f“ﬁ?*’

..,('/V{ a’Q,p /w

A e - .
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10561 Telegraph Road
Glen Allen, VA 23059

www.ccomortgage.com

July 18, 2011

David L Smith
Lynn A Smith

Szratoga Springs NY 128656

re:  noan No. [ Ie3se

If the circunstances resulting in the delinqueacy of your loan azxe
beyond your control, please contact our office to determine if
alternatives are available to you.

Dear Mortgage Customer:

We will review your situation if you send us the following information:

1, Attach completed financial statement.

2, Include two most recent tax returxns, pay stubs, checking
account and savings account statements. (If you are ,~ '
self-employed please provide a profit and loss statement.)

3, Please include a hardship letter explaining your situation.
Pleagse state the amount of funds that you have avallable to
apply towards your delinguency. '

4, Please provide the name, phone number, and address of any
additional lien holders, such as a second mortgage loan or an
equity line of credit. Also please provide the monthly payment
and outstanding balance of each of those liens.

5. Please sign and date the Dodd Frank Certification form.

6, Complete and sign the 4506-T form.

If your home is listed for sale and the nat proceeds of the sale will
nct be sufficient to pay off your lean, pleasgs include a copy of ycur
listing agreement, signed purchase agreement, Preliminary RUD One, and
authorization to speak with your realtor regarding this transactiom.
We will review your request for a short sale. Submission of a short
sale package does not guarantee an approval.

It is imperative that you retusrn a complete package to us within 7 days
of the date of thisg letter. Please be advised that Collection and
Fereclosure action will continue during the review process and will only
be discontinued if the loan is approved for a Loss Mitigation workout
and terms are accepted. If you have any gquestions, please call your
Collections Councseloxr at 877-745-7366.

Loss Mitigation Department : XC087 CPI




Form 4506'T Request for Transcript of Tax Return

Rev. Janary 2011) OMB No. 1545-1872

Department of the Treasury » Request may be rejected if the form is incomplete or iflegible.
internal Revenue Service

Tip. UseForm 45086-T to order a transcript or other return information free of charge. See the product list below. You can quickly request transcripts by using
our automated self-help service tools. Please visit us at IRS.gov and click on "Order a Transcript* or call 1-800-908-9946. If you need a copy of your return, use
Forrn 4506, Request for Copy of Tax Return. There is a fee to get a copy of your return.

1a Name shown on tax return, If a joint return, enter the name shown

) 1b First social security number on tax retum, individual taxpayer identification
irst.,

. _ number, or employer identification number (see instructions)
Daved L, Sw 4 " <

2a Ifajoint return, enter spouse’s name shown on tax return. 2b Second social security number or individual taxpayer

Lonn A S, t4 E

3 Current name, address (including apt., room [ [ te, and ZIP code (See instruction:
Dawed 4, Sw, ¥4

4 Previous address shown on the last return filed if different from line 3 (See instructions)

s)
Sere fog e g//)"’l’“ssz
/0{’-:/7}'/@2/% (228G G

& Ifthe transcript or tax information is to be mailed to a third party (such as a mortgage company), enter the third party's name, address,
and telephone number. The IRS has no control over what the third party does with the tax information.

Cle Mortlagse /o056, 7%/,.:7,\(_1/,»4 RL. Glan /9//@./)/ v A
23039

Caution, if the transcript is being mailed to a third party, ensure that you have filled in line 6 and line 3 before signing. Sign and date the form once you
have filled in these lines. Completing these steps helps to protect your privacy.

6 Transcript requested. Enter the tax form number here (1040, 1065, 1120, etc.) and check the appropriate box below. Enter only one tax form
number per request, > /O o

a Return Transcript, which includes most of the Tine items of a tax return as filed with the IRS. A tax return transcript doss not reflect
changes made to the account after the return is processed. Transcripts are only available for the following returns: Form 1040 series,
Form 1065, Form 1120, Form 1120A, Form 1120H, Form 1120L, and Form 11208. Return transcripts are available for the current year
and retums processed during the prior 3 processing years. Most requests will be processed within 10 business days e (E‘/

b Account Transcript, which contains information on the financial status of the account, such as payments made on the account, penalty
assessments, and adjustments made by you or the IRS after the return was filed. Return information is limited to items such as tax liability
and estimated tax payments. Account transcripts are available for most returns. Most requests will be processed within 30 calendar days. O

©  Record of Account, which is a combination of line item information and later adjustments to the account. Available for current year and
3 prior tax years. Most requests will be processed within 30 calendar days .

.

O

7 Verification of Nonfiling, which is proof from the RS that you did not file a return for the year. Current year requests are only available
after June 15th. There are no availability restrictions on prior year requests. Most requests will be processed within 10 business days . . [ ]
8 Form W-2, Form 1099 series, Form 1098 series, or Form 5498 series transcript. The IRS can provide a transcript that includes data from
these information returns. State or local information is not included with the Form W-2 information. The IRS may be able to provide this
transcript information for up to 10 years. Information for the current year is generally not available until the year after it is filed with the IRS.
For example, W-2 information for 2007, filed in 2008, will not be available from the IRS until 2009. If you need W-2 information for retirement
purposes, you should contact the Social Security Administration at 1-800-772-1213. Most requests will be processed within45days . . . [
Caution. f you need a copy of Form W-2 or Form 1099, you should first contact the payer, To get a copy of the Form W-2 or Form 1099 filed
with your return, you must use Form 4508 and request a copy of your return, which includes all attachments.

9 Year or period requested. Enter the ending date of the year or period, using the mm/dd/yyyy format. If you are requesting more than four

years or periods, you must attach another Form 4506-T. For requests relating to quarterly tax returns, such as Form 941, you must enter
each quarter or tax period separately.

RSy, Lo /;:_/3//07

Signature of taxpayer(s). | declare that | am either the taxpayer whose name is shown on line 1a or 2a, or a person authorized to obtain the tax
inforration requested. If the request applies to a joint return, either husband or wife must sign. If signed by a corporate officer, partner, guardian, tax
matters partner, executor, receiver, administrator, trustee, or party other than the taxpayer, | certify that | have the authority to execute
Form 4506-T on behalf of the taxpayer. Note. For transcripts being sent to a third party, this form must be received within 120 days of signature date.

Telephone number of taxpayer on
VEBNY- 4 2 |
- H
) S Z ;g:« l%c)//
( )

Signature (see instructions Date

Sign

Here } Title (if line 72 above Is a corporation, partnership, estate, or trust)

} Spouse’s signature Date

For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 2. Gat. No. 37667N Form 4506-T (Rev. 1-2011)




HARDSHIP LETTER

Re: Loan No.-8396
Property—

Saratoga Springs, N. Y. 12866

My current financial situation and inability to meet the current mortgage obligation is the result of a civil
suit brought by the Securities and Exchange Commission against me, my businesses, my wife, and a trust
set up for my children. The SEC sought and was successful in freezing all of my family’s assets and
having my business of thirty years placed in receivership. While this suit is completely without merit,
this is not the time or place to make that argument. The suit and asset freeze has been in place since
April 20, 2010. While my wife and | were able to sell a property in her name in the summer of 2010 and
thus providing us with a temporary source of fundsﬁmng expenses, including mortgage payments made
to CCO through Jyﬁé f 2011 and legal expenses have exhausted all current resources available to us.
Our only source of income remain Social Security benefits, unemployment insurance, and a small
retirement benefit to my wife, aggregating approximately $4500 per month. This amount does not
begin to meet our obligations, even absent the obligation to CCO.

We are currently six months away from the scheduled civil trial when we expect to be fully exonerated
and have our assets returned to us at that time. There have recently been preliminary discussions of
settlement as the legal costs and toll on my wife and family have become difficult to manage. | will keep
you apprised of any developments in that regard. As you can imagine, finding employment in the
current economy with a pending lawsuit has made the search for employment challenging to say the
least. This difficult time has been with me and my family for some 18 months, but the end is finally in

sight. | seek your patience and understanding until this issue is resolved and | will be in a position to
meet my obligation in full.

Respectfully,

David L. Smith
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Case 1:10-cv-00457-GLS-DRH Document 508-7 Filed 07/30/12 Page 2 of 4

April 3, 2012

Mr. Michael A, Kornstein
Cooper Erving & Savage, LLP
39 North Pear! St.

Albany, N. Y. 12207

Re: RBS Citizens, N. A,

Mortgage loan +{JJB396

David and Lynn Smith

“, Saratoga Springs, N. Y, 12866

Dear Mr. Kornstein,

At your request, | am returning the following completed items that, as is my understanding, you will
forward to CCO Mortgage, the servicing company for the above mentioned mortgage loan:

Request for Modification and Affidavit (RMA)

CCO Financial Statement

Request for Transcript of Tax Return (4506-T)

Dodd — Frank Certification

2012 City and County Tax Bill, City of Saratoga Springs, N. Y., showing full market value
2010 copy of Federal Tax Return for David and Lynn Smith (1040)

SR S o

Per our conversation of early March 2012, you will forward the enclosed items onto the work out group
of the bank for refinancing or restructuring in order that an agreement may be worked out and the
foreclosure of the above property will not go forward.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter. If you need to contact me for any
reason | can be reached at home or— ormy cellon — My e-mail address is:

Sincerely,

David L. Smith
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COOPER ERVING & SAVAGE LLP

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW

TERRANCE P, CHRISTENSON Foundad 1513 JAMES FENIMORE COOPER
MICHAEL A. KORNSTEIN (1888-1938)
z:m::gn:g:&(mcowz 39 NORTH PEARL STREET WM. VAN RansszL?:z:;:i\g:g
KELLY L. MALLOY ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207-2797 B. JERMAIN SAVAGE
SCOTT P, OLSON (818) 449-3900 (1910-1982)
DAVID C. ROWLEY FACSIMILE (518) 432-3111
BIRIAN W. MATULA?Y
CLIFTON PARK QFFICK:
1520 CRESCENT ROAD — SUITE 300

KIMBERLY G, FINNIGAN? CLIFTON PARK, NEW YORK 12068 JAMES G, BRENNAN
DENNIS W. HABEL SENIOR COUNSEL
JENNIFER C. ZEGARELLI REPLY TO ALBANY OFFICE

* CAROLYN SNYDER LEMMON
#ALIO ADMITTED IN VERMONT E-MAIL! MKORNSTEIN@COOPERERYING,COM OF COUNSEL,
TALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY DIRECT DIAL: (518) 432-3126
HALSO ADMITTED IN MASSACHUSRETYS

April 4, 2012

David Smith

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Re:  RBS Citizens, N.A.
Mortgage Loan No. {8396

This Communication is from a Debt Collector
Dear Mr. Smith:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 3, 2012 and the loan modification
application and supporting documents. [ am forwarding the application and documents to my
foreclosure contact who will in turn forward them to the Bank’s Loss Mitigation Department.

Just to clarify, as [ believe I indicated to both Bill Dreyer and you , my marching orders
are to proceed with the foreclosure until such time as the Bank’s Loss Mitigation Department
approves any loan modification. I do not want there to be any misunderstanding of that fact as
the Bank’s Foreclosure Department and Loss Mitigation Department tend to work independently
of each other, It is therefore in your interest to stay on top of this; the loss mitigation department
May be reached at 877-745-7366.

Very truly yours,

COOPER ERVING & SAVAGE LLP

/\/\W —_—
Michael A, Komnstein
MAK raw

cc:  William Dreyer, Esq.
178870
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>>> David Smith <smithd345@yahoo.com> 6/6/2012 10:59 AM >>>
DearMr. Kornstem,

Bill Dreyer notified me yesterday that you had been in contact with the SEC regarding the foreclosure on the
property located at 2 Rolling Brook Dr., Saratoga Springs, NY 12866. You are acting on behalf of your client,
RBS Citizens, N.A., Mortgage Loan No. {IJB396.

As you are aware, ] am attempting to have that loan modified in order to be able to meet the loan obligation and
prevent foreclosure. Ina letter to me, dated April 4, 2012, you indicated to me that you were forwarding the
application and documents to your foreclosure contact who was in turn going to forward them to the Bank's
Loss Mitigation Department. As a result of yesterday's contact from Bill Dreyer, I called the Bank this morning
to determine the status of my application. Much to my surprise and dismay, the Loss Mitigation Department
informed me that they had never received my application. The Department's representative seemed quite willing
to help and voiced some encouragement that upon receipt of the full application modification assistance was quite
possble. Unfortunately, they will not accept the package that I sent to you and that I retained a copy of. They
are insisting that I provide them with a current package and dated currently. [ will be working on that
application today and forwarding it to them directly upon completion. T obviously don't know what happened to
the application that you forwarded in early April, but as a result of your representative not acting upon it or
having never received it, my efforts to prevent the foreclosure have been compromised. I respectfully request
that you delay your proceedings until the Loss Mitigation Department has received my application and been
given the opportunity to act upon it.

Respectfully,

David L. Smith

bout:blank
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June 8, 2012

CCO Mortgage

Loss Mitigation Department

10561 Telegraph Rd.

Glen Allen, VA 23059

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed please find our application to refinance our current loan and mortgage held by CCO Mortgage.
| spoke with one of your representatives on June 6, 2012 regarding the status of our application filed
April 4, 2012 and was informed that the bank had never received it. | have since been informed by the
attorney handling the foreclosure action, Michael A. Kornstein, that he had sent the application on April
4, 2012 to the bank contact, Destine Gee. | have enclosed various communications supporting those
facts. Your representative informed me that due to the fact that the application was never received, |
would have to refilea complete and current one. Thus, please accept the enclosed as our application
for modification of Mortgage Loan No.-396.

Enclosed with the application are numerous supporting documents, including:

vk wN e

10,

11.

Uniform Borrowers Assistance Form

Dodd-Frank Certification

IRS Form 4506-T

Hardship Letter

Communication with Mr. Michael A. Kornstein, attorney for Cooper Erving & Savage, the
bank’s foreclosure representative

Award Letters from the Social Security Administration for my wife and I, along with copies of
current benefit checks demonstrating the benefits currently being received

Home Owners Insurance Declaration Page

Tax return for David and Lynn Smith for the tax year 2010

April/May bank statements from the 1% National Bank of Scotia, Scotia, NY, for our
operating checking account '

2012 City & County Tax Bill, City of Saratoga Springs, showing the full value of the property
as of July 1, 2010 at $942,317

Third party documentation for employment, consisting of employment agreements with
Capacity One Management and NY1 Building Products, Inc.
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12. Rental agreements for the last two years supporting rental income. For purposes of the
financial statement, we have used the average rental of the two years

We believe that the best approach for our Purposes as regards to the modification process is to
refinance our existing loan with a 15 year fixed, interest only for two years. We have assumed a
rate of 3.5%, which is above the current published market rate of 3% for the Albany, NY area.
The loan is well covered with a loan to value of approximately 35%. We have total assets in
excess of $3,500,00, which are currently not available to us due to a Court ordered freeze
resulting from litigation commenced by the SEC in April 2010. We fully anticipate those assets
to be released at the conclusion of the litigation within approximately 18 months. We are able
to meet an interest only obligation, plus real estate taxes and home owners insurance with our
current income. Our credit history was excellent until the imposed freeze of April 20, 2010. We
seek your approval for the modification application and with it the ability to remain in our home
of the last nine years.

We previously faxed this complete application to 888-777-1631.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely, :

O et Z 5 5

David L. Smith

G el

Lynn A. Smith
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Scott Ely

From: Hatcher, Glennis B [Glennis.B.Hatcher@rbscitizens.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, July 17, 2012 10:57 AM

To: David Smith

Cc: Scott Ely; William Dreyer; Gorbaty, Oleg

Subject: RE: loan no. {396/ David L. Smith

Hi Mr. Smith,

Iam just returning from vacation and | just received your email. | have forwarded your original email to
our Attorney to answer any legal questions you may have. Your loan is currently with our decisioning
team and they need some additional information. They are requesting that you send a new Profit & Loss
statement showing your income from the two contracts as well as expenses, One of the contracts
stipulates that you will receive a percentage from all gross sales which makes it impossible to arrive at
your income due to lack of gross sales amount.

Thank you,

Glennis Hatcher

Relatlonship Manager
Debt Management, Mortgage & Fraud Operations
RBS Citizens Business Services

10561 Telegraph Road

Glen Alien, Va 23059

Telephone: Phone 1-877-745-7364 Ext. 4264
Internal phone number (804) 627-4264
Facsimile; 1-888-999-5293

Email glennis.b hatcher@rbscitizens.com

From: David Smith [mailto—]
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2012 12:36 PM

To: Hatcher, Glennis B

Cc: Scott Ely; William Dreyer

Subject: loan no. 8396/ bavid L. Smith

Dear Ms. Hatcher,

It is my understanding that you have been out of the office on vacation. I trust that you had an
enjoyable and relaxing break. In your absence, I have worked with Jenifer Bess. On July 2nd,
Jenifer contacted me seeking some additional information to complete the modification
application. I complied with that request on the same day, faxing the information to the number
provided by Jenifer. Jenifer and I spoke this morning regarding that information which Jenifer
believed the bank had yet to receive. I told Jenifer that I had sent it as previously indicated on
July 2nd. After a few moments Jenifer was able to locate the information. A problem has arisen
in that the SEC is seeking to accelerate the foreclosure of my home and has filed an application
with the court seeking to do just that. As part of their motion, the SEC included an affidavit
from Michael Kornstein, an Albany, N.Y. attorney who is representing the bank in the
foreclosure action, stating that despite my representation on July 2nd that I had sent the
additional information, I had in fact not sent it and am simply attempting to slow the process
down. That affidavit is obviously false as I had indeed sent the information and the bank had
simply lost track of it until this morning. I would appreciate your contacting Mr. Kornstein and
informing him that the information provided to him was incorrect and therefore his affidavit

TIDAININTY
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contained false information. I would appreciate you doing that either in letter form or by email, copying
me in whichever method you select. The SEC has repeatedly provided faulty and unconfirmed
information to the court in order to advance their position, and I must ask that you provide them the
correct information through Mr. Kornstein.

Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
David L. Smith

RBS Citizens, N.A. is an affiliate of Citizens Financial Group, Inc. Use of email is inherently insecure.
Confidential information, including account information, and personally identifiable information, should
not be transmitted via email, or email attachment. In no event shall Citizens Financial Group, Inc. or any
of its affiliates accept any responsibility for the loss, use or misuse of any information including
confidential information, which is sent to Citizens Financial Group, Inc. or its affiliates via email, or
email attachment. Citizens Financial Group, Inc. does not guarantee the accuracy of any email or email
attachment, that an email will be received by Citizens Financial Group, Inc. or that Citizens Financial
Group, Inc. will respond to any email.

This email message is confidential and/or privileged. It is to be used by the intended recipient only. Use
of the information contained in this email by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and
promptly destroy any record of this email.

7/26/2017
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PREFERRED MUTUAL Billing Statement

NSURANCE COMPANY
Ay oA {r‘Q Account Number -471

)
/l”’ Statement Date 06/22/12
C@ /a—"[ Payment Due Date 07717712
Security, Vision, Strength? Account Balance  $2,464.00
One Preferred Way, New Berlin, NY 13411 Minimum Due Now $251.40
Direct Bill Tel: 888.511,2455 Fax: 607 .847.9416 R N N
www.preferedmutual.com Questions about this policy?

Call your Independent Agent at: 518-584-7600

T

SUTTON & TARANTINO INSURANCE
AVID L SMITH & AGENCY INC
; - 17 DIVISION STREET
a 12866 6438 SARATOGA SPRINGS NY 12866 31 96600

Questions about this statcment?
Call Preferred Mutual at; 1-888-511-2455

Account Activity
Process Date Policy Number . Policy Type Transaction Amount
PREVIOUS BALANCE $225.75
04/06/12 Payments Received $230,75-
04/06/12 Serv Chrg Incl in Payment $5.00
04/06/12 =13257 Homeowners Additional Premium $0.00
08/12/12 13257 Homeowners Renewal Business $2,464.00
ACCOUNT BALANCE $2,46%.00
Next Billing Date is 07/23/12  Estimated Minimum Due will be $251.40 Next Due Date is08/17/12

Please read the important information on the reverse side of this statement,
Messages Avoid Service Charges and Late Fees, pay the Account Balance, and allow time for mailing.

Policy Information Sea Policy Declarations For Any Additional Locations
A geweP3257 07/17/11 1o 07/17/12 ARATOGA SPRINGS NY 12866
AW QEERs257 07/17/12 to 07/17/43 SARATOGA SPRINGS NY 12866

Thank you for insuring with Preferred. Email us your questions or concerns at billing.support @ preferredmutual com




